MOVADO GROUP INC Form SC 13G/A February 11, 2014

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Schedule 13G

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No.: 2)*

Name of issuer: Movado Group Inc

Title of Class of Securities: Common Stock

CUSIP Number: 624580106

Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement: December 31, 2013

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

(X) Rule 13d-1(b)

() Rule 13d-1(c)

() Rule 13d-1(d)

*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Continued on the following page(s))

13G

CUSIP No.: 624580106

1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSON

S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

The Vanguard Group - 23-1945930

2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE [LINE] IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP

Α.

В. <u>Х</u>

3. SEC USE ONLY

4. CITIZENSHIP OF PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

Pennsylvania

(For questions 5-8, report the number of shares beneficially owned by each reporting person with:)

5. SOLE VOTING POWER

28,668

6. SHARED VOTING POWER

7. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

1,068,143

8. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

27,468

9. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

1,095,611

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

N/A

11. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9

5.83%

12. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IA

Edgar Filing: MOVADO GROUP INC - Form SC 13G/A

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G

Under the Securities Act of 1934

Check the following [line] if a fee is being paid with this statement N/A

Item 1(a) - Name of Issuer:

Movado Group Inc

Item 1(b) - Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

650 From Road

Ste 375

Paramus, New Jersey 07652

Item 2(a) - Name of Person Filing:

The Vanguard Group - 23-1945930

Item 2(b) - Address of Principal Business Office or, if none, residence:

100 Vanguard Blvd.

Malvern, PA 19355

Item 2(c) – Citizenship:

Pennsylvania

Item 2(d) - Title of Class of Securities:

Common Stock

Item 2(e) - CUSIP Number

624580106

Item 3 - Type of Filing:

This statement is being filed pursuant to Rule 13d-1. An investment adviser in accordance with 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E).

Item 4 - Ownership:

(a) Amount Beneficially Owned:

1,095,611

(b) Percent of Class:

5.83%

- (c) Number of shares as to which such person has:
- (i) sole power to vote or direct to vote: 28,668
- (ii) shared power to vote or direct to vote:
- (iii) sole power to dispose of or to direct the disposition of: 1,068,143
- (iv) shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: 27,468

Comments:

Item 5 - Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class:

Not Applicable

Item 6 - Ownership of More Than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person:

Not applicable

Item 7 - Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired The Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company:

Item 8 - Identification and Classification of Members of Group:

Not applicable

Item 9 - Notice of Dissolution of Group:

Not applicable

Item 10 - Certification:

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were acquired in the ordinary course of business and were not acquired for the purpose of and do not have the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of such securities and were not acquired in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having such purpose or effect.

Signature

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: 2/6/14

By /s/ F. William McNabb III*

F. William McNabb III

President and Chief Executive Officer

*By: /s/ Glenn Booraem

Edgar Filing: MOVADO GROUP INC - Form SC 13G/A

Glenn Booraem, pursuant to a Power of Attorney filed September 9, 2013, see File Number 005-56905, Incorporated by Reference

Appendix A

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company ("VFTC"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Vanguard Group, Inc., is the beneficial owner of 27,468 shares or .14% of the Common Stock outstanding of the Company as a result of its serving as investment manager of collective trust accounts.

Vanguard Investments Australia, Ltd. ("VIA"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Vanguard Group, Inc., is the beneficial owner of 1,200 shares or .00% of the Common Stock outstanding of the Company as a result of its serving as investment manager of Australian investment offerings.

By /s/ F. William McNabb III*

F. William McNabb III

President and Chief Executive Officer

Edgar Filing: MOVADO GROUP INC - Form SC 13G/A

Glenn Booraem, pursuant to a Power of Attorney filed September 9, 2013, see File Number 005-56905, Incorporated by Reference

10pt;"> 2,482 787

17,007

Patrick C. Eilers

Market Value

\$ 352,055

\$ 85,000

23,089				
\$ 115,198				
\$ 575,342				
Number of Units				
10,222				
2,482				
617				
13,321				

James R. Montague

Market Value

\$ 85,000	
\$ 33,887	
\$ 168,828	
\$ 844,394	
Number of Units	
16,162	
2,484	
904	
19,550	

Barry R. Pearl

Market Value	
\$ 316,402	
\$ 84,000	
\$ 19,376	
\$ 96,709	
\$ 516,487	
Number of Units	
9,186	
2,256	
516	

11,958

INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

Ernst & Young LLP was our independent registered public accounting firm for our 2012 audit, and we have appointed Ernst & Young LLP to conduct our 2013 audit. In connection with our 2012 audit, we entered into an engagement agreement with Ernst & Young LLP that sets forth the terms by which Ernst & Young LLP will perform audit services for us. That agreement is subject to alternative dispute resolution procedures. A representative of Ernst & Young LLP will attend our annual meeting. The representative will have the opportunity to make a statement if he desires to do so and to respond to appropriate questions.

Audit Fees

The aggregate fees billed for professional services rendered by Ernst & Young LLP for the audit of our annual consolidated financial statements for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2011 and 2012, for reviews of our consolidated financial statements included in our Forms 10-Q for 2011 and 2012, for consultation concerning financial accounting and reporting standards during 2011 and 2012, for procedures related to registration statements

and other SEC filings in 2011 and

24

2012 and for an audit of internal control over financial reporting for 2011 and 2012 were \$1,290,000 and \$1,489,300, respectively.

Audit-Related Fees

There were no fees billed during fiscal years 2011 and 2012 for assurance and related services by Ernst & Young LLP that are reasonably related to the performance of the audit or review of our financial statements and are not reported under the caption "Audit Fees."

Tax Fees

The aggregate fees billed in fiscal years 2011 and 2012 for professional services rendered by Ernst & Young LLP for tax advice and compliance were \$46,104 and \$145,188, respectively. These services included consultation concerning tax planning and compliance.

All Other Fees

No fees were billed in fiscal years 2011 and 2012 for products and services provided by Ernst & Young LLP, other than as set forth above.

Our audit committee of our general partner's board of directors has adopted an audit committee charter, which is available on our website at www.magellanlp.com. The charter requires our audit committee to approve in advance all audit and non-audit services to be provided by our independent registered public accounting firm in accordance with the Audit and Non-Audit Services Pre-Approval Policy, which is an appendix to the audit committee charter. All services reported in the Audit, Audit-Related, Tax and All Other Fees categories above were approved by our audit committee.

SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT

The following table sets forth, as of February 25, 2013, the number of our common units beneficially owned by: (1) each person who is known to us to beneficially own more than 5% of our common units; (2) the current directors and nominees of our general partner's board of directors; (3) the current NEOs of our general partner; and (4) all current directors and executive officers of our general partner as a group. We obtained certain information in the table from filings made with the SEC.

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner, Director, Nominee or NEO	Our Common Units	Percentage of Common Units
Tortoise Capital Advisors, L.L.C. ⁽¹⁾	14,141,182	6.2
Walter R. Arnheim ⁽²⁾	2,574	*
Robert G. Croyle ⁽²⁾	3,758	*
Patrick C. Eilers ⁽²⁾	1,044	*
James C. Kempner ⁽²⁾	29,378	*
Michael N. Mears ⁽²⁾	131,446	*
James R. Montague ⁽²⁾	21,952	*
Barry R. Pearl ⁽²⁾	8,168	*
John D. Chandler ⁽²⁾	188,453	*
Lisa J. Korner ⁽²⁾	80,722	*
Douglas J. May ⁽²⁾	—	*
Brett C. Riley ⁽²⁾	76,660	*
All Current Directors and Executive Officers as a Group (13 persons)	625,990	*

represents less than 1%

*

A filing with the SEC on February 12, 2013 indicates that Tortoise Capital Advisors, L.L.C., an investment advisor (1) in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E) of the Exchange Act, may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of the number of common units above indicated. The address of Tortoise Capital Advisors, L.L.C. is 11550 Ash Street, Suite 300, Leawood, Kansas 66211.

Edgar Filing: MOVADO GROUP INC - Form SC 13G/A

(2) The contact address for our directors and nominees and NEOs is One Williams Center, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172.

SECURITIES AUTHORIZED FOR ISSUANCE UNDER EQUITY COMPENSATION PLANS The table set forth below provides information concerning awards that may be issued from the LTIP as of December 31, 2012. For more information regarding the material features of the LTIP, please read Note 14 — Long-Term Incentive Plan of our consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

		Number of Securities
	Number of Securities	Remaining
	to be Issued upon	Available for Future
Dian Catagony	Exercise/Vesting of	Issuance Under Equity
Plan Category	Outstanding Options,	Compensation Plans
	Warrants and	(Excluding Securities
	Rights ⁽¹⁾	Reflected in the 1st
		Column of this Table)
Equity Compensation Plans Approved by Security Holders	1,169,062	2,465,001
Total	1,169,062	2,465,001
Dhantan with and neuformance arounds are the only types of arounds	that may be amonted my	moment to the I TID The

Phantom units and performance awards are the only types of awards that may be granted pursuant to the LTIP. The amount above includes units held in reserve for potential performance results. We have the right to issue new units

(1) as part of the LTIP, and we have the right to settle any future LTIP awards with cash. Units or cash awarded pursuant to the LTIP are granted without payment by the participant. Taxes are withheld from the award to cover the participant's mandatory minimum tax withholdings.

COMPENSATION COMMITTEE INTERLOCKS AND INSIDER PARTICIPATION

The members of our compensation committee during the last fiscal year were Messrs. Croyle, Kempner and Montague. No member of our compensation committee has ever served as an officer or employee of the Partnership or our general partner.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PERSONS, PROMOTERS

AND CERTAIN CONTROL PERSONS

Review, Approval or Ratification of Transactions with Related Persons

Recognizing that related person transactions present a heightened risk of conflicts of interest and/or improper valuation, our general partner's board of directors has adopted a written policy, which must be followed in connection with all related person transactions involving us or our subsidiaries. Under this policy, any related person transaction may be entered into or continue only if approved as follows:

By a specially appointed conflicts committee of our general partner's board of directors;

If the related person transaction is in the normal course of our business and is (a) on terms no less favorable to us than those generally being provided to or available from unrelated third parties or (b) fair to us, taking into account the totality of the relationships between the parties involved (including other transactions that may be particularly favorable or advantageous to us), then the CEO of our general partner has authority to approve the transaction. The CEO's signature on an authorization for expenditure form with a related person is conclusive evidence of his approval pursuant to the policy. If we will be entering into several transactions of the same type over a period of time with a related person, the CEO may pre-approve all such transactions, but must review such pre-approvals not less than annually; or

Any other related person transaction may be approved by a majority of the disinterested directors on our general partner's board of directors.

SECTION 16(a) BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP REPORTING COMPLIANCE

Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, requires the directors and executive officers of our general partner and persons who beneficially own more than 10% of our common units to file ownership and changes in ownership reports with the SEC and the NYSE. The SEC regulations also require that a copy of all these filed Section 16(a) forms must be furnished to us by the directors and executive officers of our general partner and persons beneficially owning more than 10% of our common units. Based on a review of the copies of these forms and amendments thereto with respect to 2012, we are aware of no late filings.

CODE OF ETHICS

Our general partner's board of directors has adopted a code of ethics that applies to our general partner's principal executive officer, Michael N. Mears, and principal financial and accounting officer, John D. Chandler, and a code of business conduct that applies to all officers and directors of our general partner and to our employees. You may view each of these codes on our website at www.magellanlp.com.

UNITHOLDER PROPOSALS FOR 2014

ANNUAL MEETING OF LIMITED PARTNERS

Any common unitholder entitled to vote at our 2014 annual meeting of limited partners can nominate persons for election to the board of directors of our general partner or submit other proposals for consideration at the annual meeting by complying with the notice procedures discussed below. Your ability to nominate persons for election to our general partner's board of directors is limited by the NYSE listing requirements regarding the independence and experience of directors of our general partner's board or committees thereof. SEC rules set forth standards as to what proposals are required to be included in a proxy statement for a meeting. In no event are limited partners allowed to vote on matters that would cause the limited partners to be deemed to take part in the management and control of our business and affairs so as to jeopardize the limited partners' limited liability under the Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act or the law of any other state in which we are qualified to do business.

As required by the SEC rules, the deadline for submitting any proposal for consideration at our 2014 annual meeting is October 28, 2013. However, our limited partnership agreement allows a unitholder to nominate a person to our general partner's board of directors between December 11, 2013 and December 26, 2013. To submit a proposal, written notice must be delivered to our general partner at One Williams Center, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172 and must include: (1) information regarding the proposal or as to each person whom the unitholder proposes to nominate for election or re-election as a director of our general partner, all information relating to such nominee that is required to be disclosed in solicitations of proxies for the election of directors in an election contest, or is otherwise required, in each case pursuant to Regulation 14A under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (including such person's written consent to being named in the proxy statement as a nominee and to serving as a director of our general partner if elected); and (2) as to the unitholder giving the notice: (i) the name and address of such unitholder; and (ii) the class and number of units which are owned by the unitholder.

WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION ABOUT US

We file annual, quarterly and current reports and proxy statements with the SEC. Our SEC filings are available to the public over the internet at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov. You may also read and copy any document that we file with the SEC at the SEC's public reference room at 100 F. Street, N.E., Room 1580, Washington, D.C. 20549. You can call the SEC at 1-202-551-8090 for further information on the public reference room and its copy charges. We maintain a website at www.magellanlp.com, through which we make our SEC filings available.

You may request a copy of the audit and compensation committee charters and Corporate Governance Guidelines of our general partner's board of directors and our code of ethics, code of business conduct, annual report or SEC filings without charge, or directions to our annual meeting by calling or writing to us at the following address:

Investor Relations Department

Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P.

One Williams Center

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172

Local phone: (918) 574-7000

Toll-free phone: (877) 934-6571

If you would like to request documents from us, please do so at least 10 business days before the date of the annual meeting in order to receive timely delivery of the documents before the annual meeting.

You should rely only on the information contained in this proxy statement to vote your units at the annual meeting. We have not authorized anyone to provide you with information that is different from what is contained in this proxy statement.

The information contained in this document is applicable as of the date indicated on the cover of this document unless the information specifically indicates that another date applies.

FORM OF PROXY CARD

Electronic Voting Instructions You can vote by Internet or telephone! Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week! Instead of mailing your proxy, you may choose one of the two voting methods outlined below to vote your proxy. VALIDATION DETAILS ARE LOCATED BELOW IN THE TITLE BAR. Proxies submitted by the Internet or telephone must be received by 10:00 a.m., Central Time, on April 25, 2013.

Vote by Internet

• Log on to the Internet and go to www.investorvote.com/MMP.

• Follow the steps outlined on the secured website.

Vote by telephone

• Call toll free 1-800-652-VOTE (8683) within the USA, US Territories & Canada any time on a touch tone telephone. There is NO CHARGE to you for the call.

• Follow the instructions provided by the recorded message.

Using a black ink pen, mark your votes with an X as shown in this example. Please do not write outside the designated areas. X

Annual Meeting Proxy Card

IF YOU HAVE NOT VOTED VIA THE INTERNET OR TELEPHONE, FOLD ALONG THE PERFORATION, DETACH AND RETURN THE BOTTOM PORTION IN THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE.

A Proposals – The Board recommends a vote FOR all nominees and FOR Proposal 2 and Proposal 3.

1. Election of Directors:	For	Wit	Withhold	
01 – Walter R. Arnheim	0	0		
02 – Patrick C. Eilers	0	0		
2. Advisory Resolution to Approve Executive Compensation	For	Against	Abstain	
	0	0	0	

Edgar Filing: MOVADO GROUP INC - Form SC 13G/A
--

3. Ratification of Appointment of Inc	lependent Auditor	For o	Against o	Abstain o	
B Non-Voting Items Change of Address – Please print your	new address below. Comment	s – Please print	your comments	s below. Meeting Attendance Mark the	
				box to the right if you plan to attend the Annual	
Meeting. C Authorized Signatures – This section must be completed for your vote to be counted. – Date and Sign Below Please sign exactly as name(s) appears hereon. Joint owners should each sign. When signing as attorney, executor, administrator, corporate officer, trustee, guardian or custodian, please give full title. Date (mm/dd/yyyy) – Please print Signature Signature Signature 2 – Please keep signature 1 –Please keep signature within the box. within the box.					

Proxy - Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P.

Notice of 2013 Annual Meeting of Limited Partners Williams Resource Center One Williams Center Tulsa, Oklahoma Proxy Solicited by Board of Directors for the Annual Meeting – April 25, 2013, 10:00 a.m. Central Time

The undersigned hereby appoints Douglas J. May and Michael N. Mears, or either of them, as proxies with power of substitution in each, to represent the undersigned and to vote all the common units of Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P. (the "Partnership") that the undersigned may be entitled to vote at the Annual Meeting of Limited Partners of the Partnership to be held on April 25, 2013 or at any postponement or adjournment thereof in the manner shown on this form as to the matters listed on the reverse side and in their discretion on any other business or matters as may properly come before the meeting or any adjournment(s) or postponement(s) thereof, with all the rights and powers the undersigned would possess if personally present.

This proxy when properly executed will be voted in the manner directed on the reverse side, or if no such direction is indicated on the reverse side, in accordance with the recommendation of the board of directors of the general partner.